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	Question/ Comment:	

	Regarding Electric Vehicle Readiness: Should I be telling our builders that they are going to have to pull permits and be ready for all new builds?  Or is it just be capable?

	Response:

	Builders have the choice. The dwellings can be EV capable, EV ready, or the builders can install the station EVSE. For single-family, two-family dwellings and townhome builders it's essentially a 100% requirement. Each dwelling needs to have either the EV capable, ready, or a station. For multifamily units, the requirement is only 40% of the dwelling units or the parking spaces, whichever is less.



	[bookmark: _Hlk135982594]Question/ Comment:	

	What is the thought of not making it a requirement and instead a request of the homeowner when it is just a simple ask to the builder?

	Response:

	The main impetus is that retrofit costs later are way more expensive. It can be 4 or 5 times more expensive than if it was done at new construction.



	Question/ Comment:	

	I am just learning about these three different levels, the capable, the ready, the EVSE ready. So, can you tell me which is required?

	Response:

	It is up to the builder or the homeowner. Whoever is doing the work. They can choose whichever one that they want, either EV Capable, EV Ready or a completed EVSC Station. This allows for flexibility.



	[bookmark: _Hlk135987512]Question/ Comment:	

	I am curious to know what the driver behind the electric readiness is?

	Response:

	It is speaking to those retrofit costs and seeking to minimize them. Also, allowing these projects to have a choice when the homeowner decides in the future to replace that equipment, they can have an option of what fuel source to use.


 
	[bookmark: _Hlk135987532]Question/ Comment:	

	Is this based off an assumption that electrification will happen within the next decade or the next 20 years?

	Response:

	It is referring to the equipment that we have available now.





	Question/ Comment:	

	Do you know how much the additional electric readiness will add to the cost to the house?

	Response:

	That is an item that we are researching. We are utilizing, national research and are having discussions to examine the construction costs associated with electric readiness.



	Question/ Comment:	

	It takes way less time and energy to do with gas. So, if the goal is to use less energy, wouldn't you want to use the most efficient source available?

	Response:

	That is not what these codes are designed to do. When the end of life comes for that equipment, the codes then provide a choice to the homeowner, allowing the homeowner to make that determination rather than the builder having made that determination for them during construction.



	Question/ Comment:	

	So is the assumption that the same homeowner is going to stay in the home over a continuous period of time then?

	Response:

	No.



	[bookmark: _Hlk135987938]Question/ Comment:	

	Are you concerned about stranded assets?

	Response:

	There is a concern of stranded assets.



	[bookmark: _Hlk148603415]Question/Comment:	

	Will Austin Energy or whoever is involved in the code development look into the potential conflict with HB 17, the ban on natural gas, and if this conflicts with it?

	Response:

	Our government relations group is in the loop. They will ensure the department does not overlook HB 17 compatibility.



	[bookmark: _Hlk168308693]Question/Comment:	

	Could you tell me a little bit about the process going forward? Do we have a chance to comment? What is the process to comment and who ultimately decides before it goes to council, who makes those decisions?

	Response:

	Once Austin Energy is done with the red line of the codes, the next step is to go for public comment. DSD will publish those on PublicInput. After which, we will gather all the feedback, and as a group we review it and make our determination. Then, we go before the boards and commissions in July. We'll be going to the RMC and the EOC, building, fire, plumbing and mechanical. You can always come and attend those meetings as well.




	Question/Comment:	

	 Does the energy code go to all of these or just the RMC?

	Response:

	The code goes to all four. At that point, we will begin expecting a letter of recommendation for council action to hand off to DSD. DSD takes all the codes to the city council. The proposed council date is September 12th.



	Question/Comment:	

	 Who are you engaging?

	Response:

	The important stakeholders, such as yourselves. We are also looking to get input from AIA Austin and others. In addition, we have several distribution lists based on people who pull permits, associations, and groups such as yourself with whom we engage. The departments have been scheduling ad hoc meetings as well to try to get input from a variety of people. 
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